

No. 23-60471

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS; ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, LIMITED; AMERICAN INVESTMENT COUNCIL; LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING ASSOCIATION; MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION; AND NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES NETWORK AND
CALIFORNIA ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Angela Laughlin Brown
Counsel of Record
GRAY REED & MCGRAW LLP
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 954-4135
abrown@grayreed.com

Nicolas Morgan
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 South Flower Street, Twenty-
Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 683-6181
nicolasmorgan@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Investor Choice Advocates Network (ICAN)
and California Alternative Investments Association (CalALTs)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Rule Interferes With Investors’ Ability to Choose Contractual Provisions	3
• Interference with “preferential redemption and information treatment.”	4
• Interference with expenses charged to the fund.....	5
• Interference in periodic reporting to investors.	6
II. The Rule Imposes on Advisers Restrictive, Burdensome Requirements that Investors May or May Not Prefer	7
A. Investors May or May Not Elect to Bargain for Preferential Treatment Restrictions.....	9
B. Investors May or May Not Elect to Bargain for Fund Expense Restrictions	13
C. Investors May or May Not Elect to Bargain for Quarterly Reporting Obligations.....	15
D. “More Disclosure Isn’t Always Better”	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chamber of Com. of the USA v. SEC</i> , No. 23-60255 (5th Cir. Oct. 31, 2023)	17
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 80b-11(h)(2)	7
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. 275	2
88 Fed. Reg. at 63,264/2 and 63,265/1	13
88 Fed. Reg. at 63,271/3	15
88 Fed. Reg. at 63,277/3, 63,281/3-63,282/1	11
88 Fed. Reg. at 63,309/3	8
88 Fed. Reg. at 63,361/1-2	8
88 Fed. Reg. at 63,389/3	4, 5, 6
88 Fed. Reg. 63206-63390	2
Other Authorities	
Andreessen Horowitz, <i>Comment Re: Request for Comment on Private Fund Advisers; Documentation of Registered Investment Adviser Compliant Review (Release No. IA-5955; File No. S7-03-22)</i> , at 5-6 (June 15, 2022) available at https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-03-22/s70322-20131404- 301563.pdf	16

Comment Letter, Re: Private Fund Adviser Proposal; File No. S7-03-22 (April 25, 2022) available at <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-03-22/s70322-20126536-287211.pdf>..... 2

Hester M. Peirce, *Investors Have the Right to Make Their Own Decisions Without Regulators Standing in the Way*, CNN Business Perspectives (Oct. 11, 2021) available at <https://www.cnn.com/2021/10/11/perspectives/sec-commissioner-investors-regulators/index.html>..... 7

National Association of Investment Companies, *Comment Letter Re: Private Fund Advisers, Documentation of Registered Investment Adviser Compliance Review (SEC Release No. 1A-5955; File No. S7-03022 (February 9, 2022))* (April 22, 2022) available at <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-03-22/s70322-20126661-287366.pdf>..... 9

Proposed SEC Rules Could Hurt Diverse-Owned Firms, Buyouts Insider (May 18, 2022) available at <https://www.buyoutsinsider.com/proposed-sec-rules-could-hurt-diverse-owned-firms/> 18

The Regulatory Fundamentals Group, LLC, *Comment Letter Re: Proposed Rule on Private Fund Advisors; Documentation of Registered Investment Adviser Compliance Reviews (Release Nos. 1A-5955; File S7-03-22)*, at 2-3 (Dec. 3, 2022) available at <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-03-22/s70322-20152272-320239.pdf>..... 11

SEC Release No. IA-6383..... 4

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Comment Letter Re: Proposed Rule: Private Fund Advisers; Documentation of Registered Investment Adviser Compliance Reviews [Release No. 1A-5955; File No. S7-03-22]; 87 FR 16886*, at 3 (April 25, 2022) available at <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-03-22/s70322-20126616-287265.pdf>..... 15
